

No. 19-1409

---

---

In the  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term, 2019

---

LINDA FROST,

*Petitioner,*

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF EAST VIRGINIA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF EAST VIRGINIA

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

**Team N**  
*Counsel for Respondent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv**

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1**

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 3**

**ARGUMENT.....5**

**I. POLICE COERCION IS A NECESSARY ELEMENT OF A VALID *MIRANDA* WAIVER WHEN VIEWED IN LIGHT OF *CONNELLY’S* PRECISE LANGUAGE AND THE HISTORY, SPIRIT, AND OBJECTIVE OF *MIRANDA* AND ITS FIFTH AMENDMENT UNDERPINNINGS.....5**

a. The legal question identified in *Connelly* reveals this Court’s intent to address both the “voluntary” and “knowing and intelligent” prongs.....6

b. Applying *Connelly* to both prongs maintains cohesion between *Miranda* and Fifth Amendment jurisprudence, while alternate interpretations create diverging standards.....7

i. *Interpreting Connelly to apply solely to the “voluntary” prong establishes different legal standards for the suppression of a confession under Miranda and the Fifth Amendment.....7*

ii. *Interpreting Connelly to apply solely to the “voluntary” prong establishes different standards by which to assess the validity of a waiver under Miranda and the Fifth Amendment.....8*

c. Applying *Connelly* to both prongs advances the explicit deterrence objective of *Miranda* and the Fifth Amendment, while alternate interpretations render this objective hollow.....10

d. Applying *Connelly* to both prongs maintains *Miranda’s* status as a clear and simple law enforcement tool, while alternate interpretations erase the traditional efficacy of *Miranda* doctrine.....11

e. Applying *Connelly* to both prongs is fully cohesive with *Colorado v. Spring*.....12

i. *Spring not only permits, but actively utilizes, an objective test for a “knowing and intelligent” waiver.....13*

ii. <i>Objective tests of a “knowing and intelligent” waiver necessarily implicate police coercion</i> .....	14
<b>II. EVEN UNDER A LIMITED APPLICATION OF CONNELLY, FROST’S CONFESSION WAS PROPERLY ADMITTED WHEN HER UNDERSTANDING OF HER RIGHTS IS BUT ONE OF “MANY FACTORS” TO BE CONSIDERED WHEN ASSESSING A “KNOWING AND INTELLIGENT” WAIVER</b> .....	<b>15</b>
<b>III. THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT PROTECTS DEFENDANTS LACKING CRIMINAL INTENT AND GIVES A WIDE LATITUDE TO STATES TO DETERMINE CRIMINAL PROCEDURE AND INSANITY DEFENSES AS THEY SEE FIT</b> .....	<b>17</b>
a. While there is a longstanding practice of protecting those who lack criminal culpability, there is no longstanding practice of providing an insanity defense....	18
b. Even if the Court finds a longstanding principle of providing an insanity defense, the Supreme Court affords great respect to the states to determine criminal procedure, and <i>Powell</i> and <i>Leland</i> grant discretion to the states to formulate insanity standards.....	19
c. The East Virginia <i>mens rea</i> approach falls within the wide bounds of state discretion, and does not actually get rid of the insanity defense but merely changes how it can be raised.....	20
<b>IV. THE MENS REA APPROACH PROTECTS THE INSANE FROM PUNISHMENT, AND THEREFORE COMPLIES WITH THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT</b> .....	<b>22</b>
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>22</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	<b>23</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b> .....	<b>24</b>
<b>APPENDIX A</b> .....	<b>A</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Arizona v. Evans*,  
514 U.S. 1 (1995).....20

*Arizona v. Maypenny*,  
451 U.S. 232, 243 (1981).....19

*Arizona v. Roberson*,  
486 U.S. 675 (1988).....11

*Berkemer v. McCarty*,  
468 U.S. 420 (1984).....11

*Clark v. Arizona*,  
548 U.S. 735 (2006).....18, 19, 21

*Colorado v. Connelly*,  
479 U.S. 157 (1986).....*passim*

*Correll v. Thompson*,  
63 F.3d 1279 (4th Cir. 1995).....16

*Davis v. United States*,  
512 U.S. 452 (1994).....7

*Derrick v. Peterson*,  
924 F.2d 813 (9th Cir. 1990).....5, 8, 13, 16

*Dickerson v. United States*,  
530 U.S. 428 (2000).....7

*Dowling v. United States*,  
493 U.S. 342 (1990).....17

*Dunkins v. Thigpen*,  
854 F.2d 394 (11th Cir. 1988).....16

*Edwards v. Arizona*,  
451 U.S. 477, 482 (1981).....16

*Fare v. Michael C.*,  
442 U.S. 717 (1979).....11, 13

*Finger v. State*,  
27 P.3d 66 (Nev. 2001).....18, 20

*Garner v. Mitchell*,  
557 F.3d 257 (6th Cir. 2011).....*passim*

<i>Henderson v. DeTella</i> , 97 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Illinois v. Perkins</i> , 496 U.S. 292 (1990).....	11
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	16
<i>Leland v. Oregon</i> , 343 U.S. 790 (1952).....	19
<i>Michigan v. Payne</i> , 412 U.S. 46 (1973).....	7
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974).....	7
<i>Miller v. Dugger</i> , 838 F.2d 1530 (11th Cir. 1995).....	5, 8, 13
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37 (1996).....	17
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....	6, 12
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984).....	7, 10, 11
<i>North Carolina v. Butler</i> , 441 U.S. 369 (1979).....	7
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985).....	7, 8
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	17
<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 392 U.S. 514 (1968).....	18, 19
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980).....	8
<i>Rice v. Cooper</i> , 148 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Mullin</i> , 379 F.3d 919 (10th Cir. 2004).....	15

<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000).....	18, 19
<i>Starr v. Lockhart</i> , 23 F.3d 1280 (8th Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>State v. Bethel</i> , 66 P.3d 840 (Kan. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Korell</i> , 690 P.2d 992 (Mont. 1984).....	18
<i>Toste v. Lopes</i> , 861 F.2d 782 (2d Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>United States v. Bradshaw</i> , 935 F.2d 295 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	5, 8, 13
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	10
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 203 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 404 F.3d 850 (4th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>United States v. Rojas-Tapia</i> , 446 F.3d (1st Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 157 F.3d 552 (8th Cir. 1998).....	5, 16
<i>United States v. Veals</i> , 360 Fed. Appx. 679 (7th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Young v. Walls</i> , 311 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2002).....	16

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV § 1.....	<i>passim</i>

### **Statutes**

E. Va. Code § 21-3439.....	3, 18
----------------------------	-------

**Secondary Authorities**

Steven A. Greenburg,

*Learning Disabled Juveniles & Miranda Rights -- What Constitutes Voluntary,  
Knowing, & Intelligent Waiver,*

21 Golden Gate U. L. Rev. 487 (1991).....9
